## MUNRO TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING MINUTES Regular Board Meeting March 12, 2019 MUNRO FIRE HALL 8872 Levering Road, Levering, MI 49755

## **Regular Board Meeting**

**Board Members Present**: Mary Bur, Cheryl Dotski, Donald Tracey, Charles Antkoviak and Paul Nows.

Supervisor Antkoviak called the meeting to Order at 7:00 PM with the Pledge to the flag.

**Minutes**: Donald Tracey made the motion to approve the minutes of the February 12, 2019 Regular Board Meeting. Support by Paul Nows. Motion carried.

**Payment of Bills:** Paul Nows made the motion to pay the bills in the amount of \$42,399.70. Supported by Donald Tracey. Motion carried.

**Correspondence:** Clerk Bur received from Attorney Timothy MacArthur a municipal retainer agreement for legal services for the upcoming fiscal year 2019-2020. The retainer agreement commences April 1, 2019 and terminates March 31, 2020. The retainer fee is \$500.00. Supervisor Antkoviak made a motion that we retain Attorney Timothy MacArthur for the 2019-2020 fiscal years. Supported by Donald Tracey. Upon roll call all voted in favor, motion carried.

Supervisor Antkoviak has been in contact with the Census Bureau, as the Assessor he will complete their request for an updated boundary survey.

**Old Business:** Clerk Bur made a motion that we adopt the proposed 2019-2020 Munro Township Budget, supported by Antkoviak. Upon roll call the following voted "Aye": Bur, Antkoviak, Dotski, Nows, and Tracey. Nay: none. The Supervisor declared the Budget Adopted.

**New Business:** Supervisor Antkoviak held discussed with the group about the Cheboygan County Road Commission Paser Ratings, these ratings are available on the Road Commission's website. As far as brine for the upcoming season it appears that Beckman Brother's will not be submitting a proposal. The Cheboygan County Road Commission (CCRC) has put out bids for Dust Control and an award in the best interest of the CCRC will be made.

Clerk Bur read a letter to the group from Attorney Timothy MacArthur in regards to the new recreational marihuana law. Supervisor Antkoviak made a motion that we adopt an Ordinance to prohibit recreational establishments within the Township of Munro and support by Donald Tracey. Upon roll call the following voted "aye": Antkoviak, Dotski, Tracey, and Nows & Bur. "Nay": none. The Supervisor declared that as of March 12, 2019, Munro Township Ordinance

No. 19-01, Prohibition of Recreational Marihuana Establishment Ordinance duly adopted. The Ordinance (or summary of) will be prepared by Attorney MacArthur and published in the Cheboygan Daily Tribune.

The meeting was adjourned to the call of the chair at 7:50 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary Bur, Munro Township Clerk